Commencing at the southwest corner of the Southwest Quarter (SW ¼) of Section 
Twenty Eight (28), Township Eleven (11) North, Range Nine (9) West; thence 
northerly along the west line of the Southwest Quarter (SW ¼) of said Section Twenty 
Eight (28) on an assumed bearing of N00º17’14”W, a distance of two hundred one and 
fifty hundredths (201.50) feet; thence N34º59’46”E, along the northerly line of present 
L.E. Ray Park property, a distance of five hundred fifty eight (558.0) feet; thence 
N70º06’46”E, along the northerly line of the said present L.E. Ray Park property, a 
distance of eight hundred eleven and sixteen hundredths (811.16) feet; thence 
N49º47’46”E, along the northerly line of said present L.E. Ray Park property, a 
distance of five hundred forty two and forty eight hundredths (542.48) feet to the 
ACTUAL Point of Beginning of Tract #1; thence N89º06’16”W, a distance of one 
hundred thirty nine and ninety four hundredths (139.94) feet; thence N21º48’22”W, a 
distance of two hundred (200.0) feet.  

TRACT #2 
The southerly line of a ten (10.0) foot wide utility easement and right-of way tract being 
more particularly described as follows:  

Commencing at the southwest corner of the Southwest Quarter (SW ¼) of Section 
Twenty Eight (28), Township Eleven (11) North, Range Nine (9) West; thence 
northerly along the west line of the Southwest Quarter (SW ¼) of said Section Twenty 
Eight (28) on an assumed bearing of N00º17’14”W, a distance of two hundred one and 
fifty hundredths (201.50) feet; thence N34º59’46”E, along the northerly line of present 
L.E. Ray Park property, a distance of five hundred fifty eight (558.0) feet; thence 
N70º06’46”E, along the northerly line of the said present L.E. Ray Park property, a 
distance of eight hundred eleven and sixteen hundredths (811.16) feet; thence 
N49º47’46”E, along the northerly line of said present L.E. Ray Park property, a 
distance of five hundred forty two and forty eight hundredths (542.48) feet to the 

ACTUAL Point of Beginning of Tract #2; thence S89º06’16”E, along the northerly line 
of the said present L.E. Ray Park property, a distance of one thousand one hundred 
fifty nine and forty hundredths (1,159.40) feet.  

TRACT #3 
The westerly line of a ten (10.0) foot wide utility easement and right-of way tract being 
more particularly described as follows:  

Commencing at the southwest corner of the Southwest Quarter (SW ¼) of Section 
Twenty Eight (28), Township Eleven (11) North, Range Nine (9) West;

[...]

northerly along the west line of the Southwest Quarter (SW ¼) of said Section Twenty 
Eight (28) on an assumed bearing of N00º17’14”W, a distance of two hundred one and 
fifty hundredths (201.50) feet; thence N34º59’46”E, along the northerly line of present 
L.E. Ray Park property, a distance of five hundred fifty eight (558.0) feet; thence 
N70º06’46”E, along the northerly line of the said present L.E. Ray Park property, a 
distance of eight hundred eleven and sixteen hundredths (811.16) feet; thence 
N49º47’46”E, along the northerly line of said present L.E. Ray Park property, a 
distance of five hundred forty two and forty eight hundredths (542.48); thence 
S89º06’16”E, along the northerly line of the said present L.E. Ray Park property, a 
distance of one thousand one hundred fifty nine and forty hundredths (1,159.40) feet to 
the ACTUAL Point of Beginning of Tract #3; thence S00º05’46”E, along the easterly 
line of the said present L.E. Ray Park property, a distance of one thousand two 
hundred forty five and twenty one hundredths (1,245.21) feet to a point on the northerly 
right-of-way line of U.S. Highway 34.  

TRACT #4 
The centerline of a twenty (20.0) foot wide utility easement and right-of way tract being 
more particularly described as follows:  

Commencing at the southwest corner of the Southwest Quarter (SW ¼) of Section